GEMÜ 656
Pneumatically operated full bore diaphragm valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-656
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated 656
2 DN Code
DN 25 25
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
DN 125 125
DN 150 150
DN 200 200
DN 250 250
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
4
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
8
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
39
Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
52
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
53
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 FF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
58
5 Valve body material Code
Cast iron material
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25) 8
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
hard rubber lined
13
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
soft rubber lined
52
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
butyl lined
58
SG iron material
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG-50), hard rubber lined 16
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
soft rubber lined
82
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
hard rubber lined
83
5 Valve body material Code
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
butyl lined
88
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50),
soft rubber lined
92
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50),
butyl lined
98
6 Diaphragm material Code
NBR 2
IIR 6
CR 8
EPDM 14
NR 15
7 Control function Code
Normally Closed (NC) 1
Normally Open (NO) 2
Double Acting (DA) 3
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 2R2, for DN 25 and 40 2R2
Actuator size 3R1, for DN 50 and 65 3R1

6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 37 GEMÜ 656
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 656 Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated
2 DN 50 DN 50
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 53 Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752, basic series 7
5 Valve body material 8 EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
6 Diaphragm material 14 EPDM
7 Control function 1 Normally Closed (NC)
8 Actuator version 3R1 Actuator size 3R1, for DN 50 and 65
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 37GEMÜ 656
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Control medium: Inert gases
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: 0 — 100 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
0 — 40 °C
Ambient temperature: 0 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
GEMÜ 656www.gemu-group.com 9 / 37
7 Technical data
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: MG DN NPS Control
function
Actuator
size
Operating
pressure
40 25 1" 1 2R2 7.0
2 2RF 7.0
3 2RD 7.0
40 1½" 1 2R2 7.0
2 2RF 7.0
3 2RD 7.0
65 50 2" 1 3R1 7.0
2 3RF 7.0
3 3RD 7.0
65 2½" 1 3R1 7.0
2 3RF 7.0
3 3RD 7.0
100 80 3" 1 4R1 6.0
2 4RF 7.0
3 4RD 7.0
100 4" 1 4R1 6.0
2 4RF 7.0
3 4RD 7.0
150 125 5" 1 5R2 4.0
2 5RF 5.5
3 5RD 5.5
150 6" 1 5R2 4.0
2 5RF 5.5
3 5RD 5.5
200 200 8" 1 6R2 3.0
1 6R3 3.5
2 6RF 3.5
3 6RD 3.5
250 250 10" 1 - -
2 6RF 3.5
3 6RD 3.5
MG = diaphragm size
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pressure
applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the given

20
18
Item Name Order designation
1 Valve body K655…
2 Full bore diaphragm 655…M…
18 Bolt
655…S30…
19 Washer
20 Nut
A Actuator 9656…
www.gemu-group.com 33 / 37 GEMÜ 656
17 Removal from piping
1. Remove in reverse order to installation.
2. Deactivate the control medium.
3. Disconnect the control medium line(s).
4. Disassemble the product. Observe warning notes and
safety information.
18 Disposal
1. Pay attention to adhered residual material and gas diffu-
sion from penetrated media.
2. Dispose of all parts in accordance with the disposal regu-
lations/environmental protection laws.
18 Disposal
www.gemu-group.com34 / 37GEMÜ 656
19 Returns
19 Returns
Legal regulations for the protection of the environment and
personnel require that the completed and signed return deliv-
ery note is included with the dispatch documents. Returned
goods can be processed only when this note is completed. If
no return delivery note is included with the product, GEMÜ
cannot process credits or repair work but will dispose of the
goods at the operator's expense.
1. Clean the product.
2. Request a return delivery note from GEMÜ.
3. Complete the return delivery note.
4. Send the product with a completed return delivery note to
GEMÜ.
20 Declaration of Incorporation according to 2006/42/EC (Machinery Directive)
Declaration of Incorporation
according to the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II, 1.B for partly
completed machinery
We, the company GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Strasse 6–8
74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
declare that the following product
Make: GEMÜ Full bore diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated
Serial number: from 06.10.2010
Project number: MV-Pneum-2010-10
Commercial name: GEMÜ 656
meets the following essential requirements of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC:
1.1.3.; 1.1.5.; 1.1.7.; 1.2.1.; 1.3.; 1.3.2.; 1.3.3.; 1.3.4.; 1.3.7.; 1.3.9.; 1.5.3.; 1.5.5.; 1.5.6.; 1.5.7.; 1.5.8.; 1.5.9.; 1.6.5.; 2.1.1.; 3.2.1.;
3.2.2.; 3.3.2.; 3.4.4.; 3.6.3.1.; 4.1.2.1.; 4.1.2.3.; 4.1.2.4.; 4.1.2.5.; 4.1.2.6. a); 4.1.2.6. b); 4.1.2.6. c); 4.1.2.6. d); 4.1.2.6. e); 4.1.3.;
4.2.1.; 4.2.1.4.; 4.2.2.; 4.2.3.; 4.3.1.; 4.3.2.; 4.3.3.; 4.4.1.; 4.4.2.; 5.3.; 5.4.; 6.1.1.; 6.3.3.; 6.4.1.; 6.4.3.
We also declare that the specific technical documentation has been compiled in accordance with part B of Annex VII.
The manufacturer or his authorised representative undertake to transmit, in response to a reasoned request by the national au-
thorities, relevant information on the partly completed machinery. This transmission takes place:
Electronically
Authorised documentation officer GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8
74653 Ingelfingen, Germany
This does not affect the industrial property rights!
Important note! The partly completed machinery may be put into service only if it was determined, where appropriate, that the